

Applished

BR# 89-129

Dec 91-136

P.O. Box 2008, New Britain, Connecticut 06050 (203) 827-7700

RESOLUTION

establishing

THE CONNECTICUT INSTITUTE FOR THE PREVENTION OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE

at

CENTRAL CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY

June 16, 1989

- WHEREAS, Central Connecticut State University has a distinguished record of implementing programs to combat alcohol and drug abuse, and
- WHEREAS, Central Connecticut State University's campus-based substance abuse program was cited as a model prevention program for higher education by the White House Conference for a Drug Free America in 1988, and
- WHEREAS, Staff members of Central Connecticut State University have served on important national and state task forces including the Governor's Partnership for the Protection of the Work Force, and
- WHEREAS, Central Connecticut State University has created model peer counseling and student assistance programs for use by several school systems throughout the State, and
- WHEREAS, Central Connecticut State University has received a two year grant of \$219,583 from the United States Department of Education to establish an Institute for the Prevention of Alcohol and Drug Abuse, therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, That there is established at Central Connecticut State University the Connecticut Institute for the Prevention of Alcohol and Drug Abuse which will have as its purpose the development of education and technical assistance programs for schools and communities throughout the State, and be it
- RESOLVED, That there shall be such grant-funded personnel to staff the Institute's operations as may be authorized according to University procedures, including a Director who shall report and be responsible to the Dean of Student Affairs, and be it



- RESOLVED, That the Institute may receive payment for its services and may seek and receive grants and other funding provided that all such income is deposited in University accounts established for the Institute and expended exclusively for Institute purposes, and be it
- RESOLVED, That the Institute shall have an Advisory Board organized and chaired by the Dean of Student Affairs, and be it further
- RESOLVED, That the operation of the Institute shall be evaluated by the President of Central Connecticut State University annually, the results of which shall be shared with the Board of Trustees, and be
- RESOLVED, That the Connecticut Institute for the Prevention of Alcohol and Drug Abuse shall continue in operation only so long as it is funded by grants and contracts from sources external to Connecticut State University.

A Certified True Copy:

President